Consumers Gas Utility Company 23rd Revised Sheet No. 2
P.O. Box 7696 Canceling 22nd Revised Sheet No. 2

Huntington, WV 25778 P.S.C. WV No. 42

RATES

APPLICABILITY
Applicable in entire service territory. Y

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE
Available for general domestic, commercial and industrial service.

RATE
Customer Charge (No consumption included) $9.90 per month

(1) Consumption Charge:
First 1,000 Mcf used per month $ 9.345 per Mcf
Over 1,000 Mcf used per month $ 7.345 per Mcf

The above rates include a purchased gas cost of $4.849 per Mcf.

SERVICE CHARGE
Whenever the Company is requested to reconnect service, or initiate service in a

new or different customer’'s name at an existing service location, and a premise visit is
required, a charge of $30.00 shall apply. This charge will show up on the customer's first

monthly bill.

RECONNECTION CHARGE
Whenever the supply of gas is turned off for violation of rules or regulations,

nonpayment of bill, or fraudulent use of gas, the utility will impose a charge of $45.00 to
reestablish service. If service is disconnected at the request of the customer, the utility may
refuse service to such customer at the same premises within eight (8) months unless it
shall first receive payment of $45.00 reconnecting charge.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

A service charge equal to the amount charged by the utility’s banking institution, not
to exceed $25.00, will be imposed upon any customer whose check for payment of charges
is returned by said customer’s bank due to insufficient funds.

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS CONCERNING CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS

The safety requirements and provisions governing the installation of customers’
service lines or piping are contained in the following publication: Consumers Gas Utility
Company - Operating, Inspection and Maintenance Plan.

() Indicates Increase

Issued: November 8, 2021 Effective: December 2021 billings.

Issued by:  /s/ David B. Hanna
David B. Hanna, Attorney
Consumers Gas Utility Company

Issued by authority of order of WV PSC in Case No. 21-0594-G-30C, made final October
20, 2021.



Consumers Gas Utility Company 23rd Revised Sheet No. 3
P.O. Box 7696 Canceling 22nd Revised Sheet No. 3
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SPECIAL REDUCED RATE
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable in entire territory served.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE
Available for residential customers who qualify for special reduced rates under the

provisions of WV Code § 24-2A-1 during the billing months of December, January,
February, March and April.

RATE
Customer Charge (No consumption included): $7.92 per month

n Consumption Charge:
First 1,000 Mcf used per month $7.476 per Mcf
Over 1,000 Mcf used per month - $5.878 per Mcf

The above rates include a purchased gas cost of $4.849 per Mcf.

SERVICE CHARGE
Whenever the Company is requested to reconnect service, or initiate service in a

new or different customers name at an existing service location, and a premise visit is
required, a charge of $30.00 shall apply. This charge will show up on the customer’s first
monthly bill.

RECONNECTION CHARGE
Whenever the supply of gas is turned off for violation of rules or regulations,

nonpayment of bill, or fraudulent use of gas, the utility will impose a charge of $45.00 to
reestablish service. If service is disconnected at the request of the customer, the utility may
refuse service to such customer at the same premises within eight (8) months unless it
shall first receive payment of $45.00 reconnecting charge.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE
A service charge equal to the amount charged by the utility’s banking institution, not

to exceed $25.00, will be imposed upon any customer whose check for payment of charges
is returned by said customer’s bank due to insufficient funds.

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS CONCERNING CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS

The safety requirements and provisions governing the installation of customers’
service lines or piping are contained in the following publication: Consumers Gas Utility
Company - Operating, Inspection and Maintenance Plan

(I) Indicates Increase
Issued: November 8, 2021 Effective: December 2021 billings.

Issued by: /s/ David B. Hanna
David B. Hanna, Attorney
Consumers Gas Utility Company

Issued by authority of order of WV PSC in Case No. 21-0594-G-30C, made final October
20, 2021.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, David B. Hanna, counsel for Consumers Gas Utility Company, hereby certify that
copies of the foregoing have been served upon the following by electronic mail, this 8" day

of November 2021:

bhirst@psc.state.wv.us
Brooke Hirst, Esq.

Legal Division

Public Service Commission
201 Brooks Street
Charleston, WV 25301

/s/ David B. Hanna
DAVID B. HANNA




